WISOL / WSSFM10R1AT
DATA SHEET Rev.14
WISOL
531-7, Gajang-ro,Osan-si,Gyeonggi-do
Rep. of  Korea
PBA RF Module   WSSFM10R1AT

(3),(4) Application (SF:Sigfox)
(5) Type (M:Module)
(6),(7) Group model numbering
(8), (9) Region Code
(10),(11)
Application Type(Firm Ware Type)
AT(AT command version)
AP(API version)
PBA RF Module   WSSFM10R1AT
ZIGB Sigfox / Sub-1GHz     13mm x 15mm x 2.21mm  Version:  14
 4 /14 쪽
3. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VCC Module input voltage -0.5 to 5.5 V
OT Operating Temperature -30 to +85 ℃
ST Storage Temperature -40 to +125 ℃
4. DC Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Min Typ. Max Unit
VCC Module input voltage 1.8 3.3 3.6 V
Current
Tx Current(@”15”setting,MOD) - 65 - mA
Tx Current(@”14”setting,MOD)  54 - mA
Rx Current - 15 - mA
Sleep Current  2 - uA
5. I/O Specifications
Symbol Parameter Min Typ. Max Unit
VIH
High level input voltage
@VCC=3.3V
2.0   V
VIL
Low level input voltage
@CC=3.3V
  0.8 V
PBA RF Module   WSSFM10R1AT
ZIGB Sigfox / Sub-1GHz     13mm x 15mm x 2.21mm  Version:  14
 5 /14 쪽
6. RF Specifications
    Conditions: VCC=3.3V, Temp=25℃
Parameter Min Typ. Max Unit
RF Characteristics
RF Frequency
Tx  868.130  MHz
Rx  869.525  MHz
Tx output power(at “15” setting) 12.5 13.5 15.5 dBm
Tx output power(at “14” setting) 11.5 12.5 14.5 dBm
Frequency Error Tolerance(+25℃) -2.5 - +2.5 ppm
2
nd
 Harmonics(conducted) - -37 -35 dBm
3
nd
 Harmonics(conducted) - -41 -35 dBm
Rx Sensitivity(@600bps, GFSK) -127 -  dBm
Rx Spurious Emission(30MHz~12.75GHz)   -54 dBm
* Because of output power variation of modules the maximum output power can be over 14dBm,
so we recommend to set 14 as default output setting.
PBA RF Module   WSSFM10R1AT
ZIGB Sigfox / Sub-1GHz     13mm x 15mm x 2.21mm  Version:  14
 6 /14 쪽
7. Pin Description
7-1. Interface PIN(SMD Type : 31 Pin)_Bottom view
1 GND 9 GPIO5 17 TXLED/ DBG_CLK 25 GPIO2
2 GND 10 GPIO4 18 NC4/DBG_EN 26 GPIO3
3 GND 11 CPU_LED 19 RST_N 27 GND
4 GND 12 RADIO_LED 20 GND 28 GND
5 NC3/ SYSCLK 13 GPIO9 21 VDD_IO 29 GND
6 GPIO8 14 UARTTX 22 GND 30 RF_IO
7 GPIO7 15 UARTRX 23 GPIO0 31 GND
8 GPIO6 16 RXLED/ DBG_DATA 24 GPIO1
# Pin-map of RCZ1, RCZ2, RCZ3 and RCZ4 module is compatible (Pin to Pin)
PBA RF Module   WSSFM10R1AT
ZIGB Sigfox / Sub-1GHz     13mm x 15mm x 2.21mm  Version:  14